THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

= : 19-605 A-2
. SAN BERNARDINO

OUNTY SAP Number

N/A
Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative = Heather Wellons-Blum

Telephone Number (909) 388-5669

Contractor California Department of Public

Health, Women, Infants and
Children Division

Contractor Representative WIC Contract Administration

Telephone Number (916) 928-8500

Contract Term October 1, 2019 through
September 30, 2022

Original Contract Amount $38,931,866

Amendment Amount $1,561,302

Total Contract Amount $40,493,168

Cost Center 9300061000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amended grant award
agreement, Amendment No. 2 to County Agreement No. 19-605 (State Agreement No.
19-10180 A02), effective October 1, 2020, from the California Department of Public
Health, increasing the award by $1,561,302, from $38,931,866 to $40,493,168, to
accommodate anticipated COVID-19 related expenses for the Department of Public
Health’s Women, Infants, and Children Nutrition Program, for the period of October 1,
2019 through September 30, 2022.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

A
Approved as tfofﬁ . Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/ froved Departghent
> g // > | A M
Adam Ebright, Deputy Colnty’Counsel Andrew Goldfrach nteryirector
Date 5/10/21 Date Date 5/10/
/ r

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



,‘ State of California—Health and Human Services Agency
J\° (L California Department of Public Health
<) CBPH

SANDRA SHEWRY, MPH, MSW GAVIN NEWSOM
Acting Director Governor

Date: April 8, 2021

TO: County of San Bernardino
FROM: California Department of Public Health (CDPH)
SUBJECT: Contract # 19-10180 A02

Please find the above-referenced Contract Agreement between the California Department of
Public Health and County of San Bernardino, attached for your review and signature.

IMPORTANT: The Agreement is an Adobe Acrobat PDF document with "READ ONLY"
attributes. Please do not alter this Agreement for any reason. If you encounter any problems or
find that a correction is needed, please contact your Contract Manager immediately.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, we are only accepting electronic copies of the required
documents via email, no hard copies are required at this time. To approve this Agreement,
please submit one (1) copy of each document listed below to the following mailbox:
LocalContracts@cdph.ca.gov.

» One (1) signed copy of the Standard Agreement - Amendment (STD 213A). This document
can be signed electronically or physically signed, scanned and returned via email.

¢ One (1) signed copy of the Board Resolution/Order/Motion, ordinance or other similar
document authorizing execution of the Agreement.

* One (1) signed copy of the Contractor's current insurance policy certificates and
endorsements.

In an effort to expedite this Contract Agreement through the approval process, we request that
the items listed above be returned no later than April 29, 2021, in order to avoid disruption in
services. Failure to sign and submit the required forms by the date indicated will result in
delayed approval of your Agreement.

Please contact your Contract Manager if you have any questions or will need additional time to
return the signed documents.

OHEN.IH o
CAUFORN]A: CDPH Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Division f‘“ D"*»,,»
B 3901 Lennane Drive, MS 8600, Sacramento, CA 95834 N &
B P.O. Box 997375, MS 8600, Sacramento, CA 95899-7375 ?,% 5’
WO&&N*ACL&J (916) 928-8500 | www.wicworks.ca.gov By gy




County of San Bernardino
Page 2
April 8, 2021

Thank you,

Attachments

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication along with its contents may contain
confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended
recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate
applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. [f you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.



4
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

SCO ID: 4265-1910180-A2

STD 213A {Rev. 4/2020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED 2 PAGES 19-10180 A02

Purchasing Authority Number

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
California Department of Public Health

CONTRACTOR NAME
County of San Bernardino

2. The term of this Agreement is:

START DATE
October 1, 2019

THROUGH END DATE
September 30, 2022

3. The maximurn amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is:

$40,493,168.00 Forty Million Four Hundred Ninety-Thiee Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars

4, The parties mutually agres to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and

incorporated herein:

| This amendment increases the contract by $1,561,302.00, changing the total amount to read $40,493,168.00, to better support the Contractor's needs,
and is shifting funds in fiscal years 2 and 3 in order to accommodate anticipated expenses for the H.R. 6201 - Families First Coronavirus Response Act.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO.

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
County of San Bernardino

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS

any STATE [z
385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, Fifth Floor San Bernardino CA 92415
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE
Curt Hagman Chairman, Board of Supervisors
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZE TURE DATE SIGNED

/7 MAY 48 2021
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME " ’
Californla Department of Public Health . ... °*
CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS CITY STATE (2P
1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.262, MS 1802, PO Box 997377 Sacramento CA 95899
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

Joseph Torrez

Chief, Contracts Management Unit

DATE SIGNED

She/e)

TOF GENERAL SER\E/APPROVAL

EXEMPTION (if Applicable)

APPROVED

JUN 14 2021
EE:pg

OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Page 10f 1




County of San Bernardino
19-10180 A02
STD 213A, Page 2

. Certain changes made in this amendment are displayed as follows: Text additions are

displayed in bold and underline. Text deletions are displayed with a strike through the text

(i.e., Strike).

Revised Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Provision 4. as follows:

4. Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this agreement will be:

California Department of Public Health

County of San Bernardino

Margues-Almeida Michele Melendez,

Contract Manager

Telephone: {946)-928-8810 (916) 928-8545
Fax: (916) 263-3314

E-mail: Margues-Almeida@cdph-ca-gov
Michele.Melendez@cdph.ca.gov

Frudy-Raymunde Andrew Goldfrach, FACHE,
Interim Director of Public Health

Telephone: (909) 387-9146

Fax: (909) 387-6228

E-mail: Frudy-Raymundo@dph-sbeounty-gov
GoldfrachA@armc.sbcounty.gov

B. Direct all inquiries to:

California Department of Public Health

County of San Bernardino

CDPH/MWIC Division

Attention: Margques-Almeida Michele
Melendez, Contract Manager

Local Services Branch

3901 Lennane Drive

Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone: {916)-928-8810 (916) 928-8545
Fax: (916) 263-3314

E-mail. MerguesAlmeida@edshea-gov
Michele.Melendez@cdph.ca.gov

Attention:

Heather Wellons-Blum, RD

1505 S. D Street, Suite 203

San Bernardino, CA A 92415-0058 92408

Telephone: (909)-388-5669 (909) 388-5663
Fax: (909) 388-8523

E-mail: hblum-wellons@dph.sbcounty.gov

C. All payments from CDPH to the Contractor; shall be sent to the following address:

Remittance Address

Federal ID#: 95-6002748

FISCAL ID #:

Contractor:
County of San Bernardino

Attention: “Cashier”

Address:
351 North Mountain View Avenue, Room 104
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0010

Contract Number: 19-10180 A02

Email: Paul. Chapman@dph.sbcounty.gov




County of San Bernardino
19-10180 A02
STD 213A, Page 3

D. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to
the other party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this agreement.

IV. Revised Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, Provision 1.E. as follows:
E. Amounts Payable

The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed: $38.934.866-00 $40.493.168.00.




Lo abeg

PopY

“yoeeano pus 'sBuu

“88I7. 1UBLRIN00IG 104 | LOISIADIC ') JAIUXE O} JAISY 10U 10 GO'GS 89 1SN 1800 Ju - 1wawdinb3 1ofeyy @
“SoueLRIUIZ PUE 'AUNo3S ‘feuoyuer 'SEIiN Uy Sspniou) - 1800 AR @)
‘s8je1 HHIO i SOUEPINDTE U 8] [1EUS POSINAUIIS: S1500 1Y - [3A8)L §)

a8 "oy "sandans 'sGersod ‘Bunuud 'ssomies suoudale) "91) $95UBAXS SO0 u aloiA 1500 ypne " d ‘(o 'swoy ‘adinba 11 ‘Bunyuung 50U "0') AINDS JOLIW € YINS SUISY SIPNIOL] - SIUBKHKT jeISUDD )
%405 SPASOX JEU) S1e1 15eUaQ 36U AUE J0] B U0 Ja¥ 3] I UGHEIIAWNG0P dNH0EQ PUE LOJEUSNY - SeLOE oBu (8)
‘a1 U0 1da¥ oq I Uojedygenr Jou se0p Junowe snf s2unbay - SUSAD (6}
‘a) uo jdox aq -%0Bq P eSS 12uBIy & MOYS [ SUOHESUSILLIOS Bs: eul suORISOd - (7100 PUB [RRURIAKIC ‘UonuBiRY AmabucT) Aed leuomepy @)
‘2 uo Wab aq [Iwh Loy 240RG PUE UOHRIYNSN ) 33yBIY & moys [ Aed (BNGLYIA BAR0%) JBU SUOKSC Bung @)
Jeaidde 1o} HAQD AQ PBM3IAG. 3 1[I SISO0 Iy
T Seouseaysiaono g aees TS Seoueieg/siooun Z 16eA T T § seoueiem/siavyD 4 Jeep
ZEEEE T § sebueyp Bupuna g oA TREWET $ seBueyd Bujpung g ssax T § saBueys Bujpung | esx
TOVEETF  § WNOWY 10RUOY § 1894 GHEOIEEE | § WNOWY 1EAUOD Z SHeA TBEETETEl § wnowy RAueD | :en
ETS S|coceny & |[EEIWiE § | O L T T TR T e T [wacarer ¥ g e
1 | H
THIE LT i [T BroeR T T TV T
WFETF THIVEE W HPEE O s | N i TEFL TWHET Ea Fitr 7L | SICHEE T S 7 Y T T I EIE
oL “Tevasbeng | el Wnoury R Fnowy Weokd =] FI=g v Tnoury e i Wnowy Wiesid 51500 Palpy]
popusY oL puoBpng InBgng PpegoBpng PopUSIY poentinien yefipng pojafipng pepuaIy pagRbpng popusy
PoPUBY PopsY pepusy
- = - T : = T - = = TR
= T ] T
0L, Ty whpng e Jnouwy T Wnowy [=E Tov Junowy Wnowy, TWenY | VZMOS T S eI
[T oL pagetipng wlima podpng puelipng ipng Ppagabpng Pojebpng vianxa | viawa =
PopusLy v popuaury.
{ G0GTB1 s L 1 T Lol E 1 TR TE T
0008 EZCI 0 > i i 0008 TS c H [ — _ i o paslig|
oL 7 TEAL Tanouly il Junoury fr Tov oWy Jnoury 310 10 000 G5 10 1800 #UN |
papoLy ®PL perpbipng by parebpng peinfipng wbpna pegebpng paebpng
sy PEPIUY PepusLLY
e 3 TaL oL LT ) TEEBANT PRI ET (B0t GZZLIT B G101
TRV B TR oeE v VoL 90 B 225+ H T S [Zrrezst T T T T ] T TSR T R G $alXd 995] S100 (oed
LA __g i 0511 [ (6827 0IL ) I
(1 T W 0G00F GoB el [ (e (T T i35 T |
BEL Ve T Zel TP |eWuE [000 TS (ZE1 IV LiT E R
A L CE N L T8 005 : TEL FaNE 5 s i i g G e LT
oL T 1wbong el unowy Ty unouty wmEEY ] Tanoly punowY TyIeny’ “WiMos ‘Sesuadig Bupessdo|
pepuswy oL paptipng Bpna puebpng poplang o=y pyaliang pajobpng viuea | vaanxa
popuoury Py popusily
[fiFiw®  [eo WPl | eEdis T [FzwErs T T T Era | T [Eneean 1 7 TiTeen
TSEZi06 TV eTT TATIo63 | (COWIL T [ZAs) BIGSI0E %0085 T4 |G T W PhikGE ok | Lol IPB THeaIE TS T 1 I
TREL Ty whng LY TaHoRRY T ALY wEmg (R WY BLLE el y WsdRd aslg Hnoury WS v
popueury 0L poofipng wbpng. agaliven prpusLy pesslip= gy wbpng paiatpng PopUdLY pejebpng PepusY
PeprdLY g PommL Y
: T 7 i wve | W T ETELR
[WEETL [ovees _ﬂa.n.-._l T el S i H T o P TSI, BT SIIGIeS|
ELra W0E 00657 WOl B 0Y H } | 00021 To0E T i swiieao|
= E ~ - oty T
- = = T -
|86 EL OB L GECor BES 97 o0 ov'a T LT TFRCETES T
(T 28 T T |owel LIEK (43 620 el % G
) WL TE (ET LEZS 42 ozo X WEIl A
Tor 81T £ T ZE 18618 (5] 32 o iz TEAY =T (&)
T S5 3 RIS [EE 2 FEa 15 | 8505 1]
TZEG o7 {Tezom | mesee 0062 TEEH0E W v Oe8 eV L AR 7
TIoer TP A L2 TPE 5t BLEer TH MWL g LTSNS SYS|
TEren STT [ [T STt TETE L] TS
TIL0Er =2 (= veE vy 862 32 ¥ eSSy 5
[ ot TI60r L Eily, 25 ERTBLV TV g ! ToieIpI000 WEESLH
(26771t [Ear 6al T BEFVE i3 s H
TR g |06 0C €OVIE L 5o [ EZE vor B =T
FrorL T Z Oy €66 67 T T T2y )
v 78] L e 16288 ©a 08l T e BNl
(G502r =X 766 24+ [ 86509 G050 [ o T 16EEs e B0
e el TR ThL z B0 091 3 T oo T T ey BN E
R i3 o Ty k) i ek
= T e | 60508 BO5 0 [ 06T Bl e ] TOTeUIPIO00 TOTESNPa UONANN
(B | TETET NS T T eIt 003 54 e 2 T Vi fin Ty =1 T S|
CiEns ey | SR 0T TOLELE [ Ioas TEe vt EL3 T pesT mﬂ
A A S i L T T THEAE L oL (o S S o] GG L T 758V U0 o OIMA)
| TaT eI TG 2k vy 9075 1 EE) 7 UGS JOPUOA [ |
QELLIVE 605 Nﬁ =3 9146+ A6 ¥ BBLPLL L [ &5 2} UOSIEI] JOPURA [B307] 7 JIRISISSY UOREINPS Uies;
9% Bit REC e T SEC e es T S ¥ LN 7, TR
TI06LE o — ]S B 1 BIZG) BI85 (3 T 51577 ] TZ02 8l o HOTING Ro[o033 | UoNewIom|
S00 68l 2T Telzer_ |622v8 251 10578 W 966 59 e & ToSRING SAeSIILPY|
L CEICH B0 € A W0 (7K 89 15 S ELF| LWL i
2L ‘ipv . b Junowy Sld T i Wiy | WUy | TU%eRY | Y ZMOS Sl uonIsod
papusy [ papbpng el pegebpng | popusuy | Ald pejefipng ietimg Arzjeg Ams | vaqixa | vuauea
papuoury pepuowY enway | jenuuy
aseg )
waumg | weuny
popURY [puuosIag
W. EEAT T >
B
2202 ‘0¢ $aquialdas - 6102 ‘1 1290190 i
J99YSHIOM I1E12a 196png i
1JUSWIYSERY ‘8 NAIYXS '
2OV 0810161

oulpIRwag US 0 AINCD



140 | obed

aL0'0v| Zio'sel 899't1 FA%s 1SS HL 96E'eS1 002'9g} €821 eer'l 0SE'}LL VOe'LEL 27601 ovor S AUND| GpEZ6 ‘eledsaH ‘leens ulew mm—v—_
B - - B . . - - - . - . FrA R 01£26 ‘UM '} ‘6 WEOY UOISPIoD @ dooT Jauuy ‘Zigt ‘Bpig|
ors've or1L'ze §¥0'2 0oz Sve'L orL'sZ orl'ze skl'e 00g G¥8'L oyt'ze Spe'L 0002] SIS JIUD ¥2€£2Z6 ‘U0l ‘1I93S O, 3 062
006°ZL 006'Z1 S10°'} & $10') 005°LE 006'Z} 629 065°}L Si0°L 006'ZL SL0'} 14" S JuiD 11£26 ‘MOJSIeg ‘Y SUNS “aAY MBIA UIBJUNOW JSET LOE
8TL'TY) 82LTYL v68°LL = v68°LL 82LTv) geLerl v68 1L = #68°LL ovl'est Syl 8287 oS JND 19/16 "OUEQ “pAId HOH "3 0S4
9022 0’z 1£8°L = 188'F 80V'LT 80¥'IC ¥8LL = 8Ll 96102 gel') 944 lisplllle] 8226 ‘fsileA €29NA ‘jlell BWd hmmom_
951261 980'681 €10'9) 09L'y £5ThL oov's8l AN 00L°G1 SLL'Y 12604 969'LLL g0e'vl €618 S US| GEEZ6 'BUBIUOS ‘POL 9UNS “aAY BU3IS 1916|
0ze'6Ll 0zZ'sll 526'6 = G£6'6 826'0L) 829'9LL ¥rL'6 24 6116 80L'vLL 605'6 €1eg s AuD Y0vZ6 ‘ouipiewag ues “eay pueibiH '3 6E51
P66l 6’6l 299'tL = 299't 892'6) 89¢'61 PLO'L = 19t 786'8l 28g') ol6l abesolg 80¥Z6 ‘ouIp/eWwSg UBS “aAY UBULSIEM 'S ZZE
+89'69 v81'89 L08' aai L0L'G $92'69 +98'99 2LL's 002 2i8'S Z62'S9 Lhy's 000¢€ BYS AUID $.£26 ‘spueipay ‘) aung “aAy eluobn "3 008|
veL'e 21T Y75 = y7A% vhL'e ¥90'C zcie ovlL 2l 002 291 g8l abejois| ¥2£26 ‘UoHoD ‘aAuq 48|00 T OVLL
8¥6°G0) 8¥6'S0L 628'8 5 628'8 089'c0L 006201 oro'8 <9 5i5'8 26'66 1Ze'8 £06¢€ BUS WD S6£Z6 'SIIMORIA "00L 3IS “IS UILL LP251
2e0°12L EE56LL 980'01 ozl 996'6 ocy'ezL (174 AT 88401 000'L 5816 962'GLL 809'6 eLLY 80726 'oulpJewsg ues 1S I "3 908
005°eL 005'€L s2l'eg 3 AN 98G°LL 9661 £€96'G - £96'G 82Z1'0L ra's 89.2 9/£76 ‘Olfelx ‘@AY SPISISAIY 'S SIS
ZLG'eee 215'¢2C 0z9'sl B 92981 265'812 800'/12 a1z8l 24 +80'81 v89'012 185'L1 v.2€6 §L$Z6 ‘oulpseuieg Ues R3S 4 UINos 5051
260'6Y 2627y 1607 0o L69's 950'6% [174: % 4 880'% ESY G£9'e 096'2¥ 085'c 0081 11226 ‘SW|Bd duIukjuamy oAy UssnD Hasag L269|

i = 5 = = - - I b - 961'92 £62T vize §pEZ6 ‘BladsoH ‘peoy As|IBA leag £5¥OL
895°LL 89G°LL 96'G = $96'G 8pLLL 0r8'6e 626'S 601 028's 8r1'gg 6.9's 19¢ 9/£26 "ojleld "pAg iuood 3 068
0866 +08'66 L1E'8 B LIE'8 ¥21'86 2696 111’8 001 L10'8 oLL'P6 [5%4: 00.¢ 0€116 ‘Bbuoweond oyouey ‘v g £ bpg a1y mouy L066)
02L'50) 02L'S01 0i8'8 - oLg's 09Z'€01 099'20L 509'8 0s §65'8 969'66 8028 000¥ S UKD 50¥26 V2 ‘oulpieuidg UeS 1331S Q. N §£02]

Jeap Jad Jeop Jod Yo ‘fov wuon yiuow Jea) Jad Je9A Jod uop ‘Tpv witon Yoy Je9A Jod uon abei0o4 (ans apnsres apog diZ 2 jeIs ‘AN ‘ssaippy j0ans S
S)S0) NS 350D IS ;oL Jod siis Jad ays 4ad s $1S0D JUS 150D 3S |ejoL Jad oug Jdad s Jad ays $1500 s Jod 9IS asenbg ‘easy sbeiolg
jejol papuswy 303500 jE30 |JO JSOO [BIO1 | JO 350 [EJOL | (301 papudy 303509 [BJ0 1 | J0 350D |2I0L | JO 35O (101 | [eI0L papuawy |j0 3S0D [ejoL jejol ‘asnoyalepy
pepuawy papuswy papuswy FESTITYe)
Bujuyes) ‘wiwupy
‘ag ol “e'l)
ooedg jo adfy
zes'ses’lL $ | 891225 § Zie'L9'L § | zecieer'l FAVN 9GG'6ELY $
fejoy [e101 |ejot 201 1ejol
pepuswy | o o) papuswiy | oo papuswy 183509 Aypioe jejoL
¢ Jeai Z Jeap | Jeap

20V 08L0}-6)

oulprewag ues Jo funcH

220z ‘0¢ ¥ATWALAIS - 6102 ‘| ¥IFOLO0
199USYIOM 3509 AN
1| JuswydeRy ‘g Haiyx3y






