THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

19-605 A-1
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY SAP Number

N/A
Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative = Heather Wellons-Blum

Telephone Number (909) 388-5663

Contractor California Department of Public
Health, Women, Infants and
Children Division

Contractor Representative WIC Contract Administration

Telephone Number (916) 928-8500

Contract Term October 1, 2019 through
September 30, 2022

Original Contract Amount $38,007,090

Amendment Amount $2,218

Total Contract Amount $38,009,308

Cost Center 9300061000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amended Grant award
(State Agreement No. 19-10180) from the California Department of Public Health,
increasing the amount by $2,218, from $38,007,090 to $38,009,308, for the period of
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2022, for continued support of the Department
of Public Health’s Women, Infants, and Children Nutrition Program, for the period of
October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2022.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY >
Approved as to Le ol Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewe ppbw Department -

ZAdam Ebright/Deputy County Counsel rudy Raymundo, Director
Date / Z é’ 20 Date Date l - Q ﬁ] “Q @,

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



Attachment 1

REQUIRED DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

Check the box in the “Included” column for each document that is included with your Contract Amendment

package. Check the box in the “N/A” column if the document is not applicable.

Documents which do not have a box in the “N/A” column are required to be submitted with your Contract
Amendment package.

State
Use Only
Attach Rec’'d By
# Attachment/Document Title Included | N/A (Initials)
1 Required Documents Checklist <
2 Certification of Contract Amendment Package X
3 Agency Information 5 ]
(applicable if information has changed) =
4 Amendment Budget Plan X
5 Justification of Staffing Levels X ]
(applicable if changing staffing)
6 Certification of Indirect Cost Rate X ]
(applicable if changing ICR percentage)
7 Justification of Fringe Benefit Rate of 50% or More X []
(applicable if changing FBR to 50% or more for the 1st time)
8 Justification of Bilingual Pay [
(applicable if adding bilingual pay to current or new staff) e
9 Justification of Additional Pay ] 5
(applicable if adding additional pay to current or new staff) o
10 Request for Authorization to Subcontract ] 2
(applicable if amending current subcontracts or adding new) =
Government Agency Taxpayer ID Form (Local Gov't) or
Payee Data Record (Non-Profit) ] X
(applicable every 2 years or when information has changed)
Certificate of Insurance 0 4
(applicable if previous copy expired)

LACU 12118




Attachment 2

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT PACKAGE
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

, Curt Hagman

, as the person who can legally bind the agency

and certify the Contract Amendment package, hereby affirm the following:

The statements contained in the Contract Amendment package, and all the
supporting documents, are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge;

The WIC local agency will comply with all applicable fiscal, administrative and
operational requirements as outlined in Federal and State regulations, statutes,
policies and procedures, and other communications from the California
Department of Public Health, Women, Infants, and Children Division (CDPH/WIC
Division);

The Contract Amendment package and executed contract, along with all the
supporting documentation submitted to the CDPH/WIC Division are public
documents, open to public inspections, and any revisions must be made in writing
to the CDPH/WIC Division;

The WIC local agency will spend at least the minimum required amount of
allocated funds on nutrition education activities, as described in Exhibit A,

Scope of Work, Provision 7.A.14;

The WIC local agency will spend at least the minimum required amount of
allocated funds on breastfeeding promotion and support-related activities,

as described in Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Provision 7.A.15;

The WIC local agency will maintain the required current certificate of insurance, as
described in Exhibit E, Provision 2 of the contract;

If the WIC local agency is a Non-Profit organization, the Non-Profit status is
current.

| certify that | have the authority to request a Contract Amendment for the following
agency:

County of San Bernardino

Legal Name of Local Agency

LACU 1119




Attachment 3

AGENCY INFORMATION
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

Agency’s Legal

(Must be legal entity name; do not abbreviate)
County of San Bernardino

Name
9 Digit Data Universal Catalog of Federal
Local Government Numbering System Domestic Assistance
Type of (DUNS) #: | (CFDA) #: 10.557
Organization | M pyjyate Non-Profit | 106376861 Federal Employers’

(must be 9 digits) ID #:95-6002748

Parent Agency’s
Physical Street
Address

Physical Street Address
351 North Mountain View Avenue

City, State, and Zip Code
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0010

Parent Agency’s
Mailing Address

Mailing Address (if different than street address)

City, State, and Zip Code

Parent Agency’s
Shipping
Address

Shipping Address (if different than mailing address)

City, State, and Zip Code

Mailing Address
for Executed

Mailing Address (address where executed contract should be sent)
351 North Mountain View Avenue

City, State, and Zip Code

Contract ]
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0010
Mailing Address (address where payments should be sent)
Remittance 351 North Mountain View Avenue

Mailing Address

City, State, and Zip Code
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0010

Certification of
Package

Authorized Representative’s Name (Person who can legally bind the agency and
certify the package)

Curt Hagman

Title and Credentials
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Physical Street Address
385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, Fifth Floor

City, State, and Zip Code
San Bernardino, CA 92415

Page 1 of 5




Attachment 3

AGENCY INFORMATION
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

Authorized Signatory’'s Name (Person who can legally bind the agency and sign i
the contract) _

Curt Hagman
Title and Credentials

I Contract

d Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Signature

Physical Street Address

385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, Fifth Floor
City, State, and Zip Code

San Bernardino, CA 92415
Name (type or print)

Trudy Raymundo
Title and Credentials

Director of Public Health
Physical Street Address

A Director -
J 3395"5 i,’r H'i;‘;gs?' 351 North Mountain View Avenue

Public Hea_llth City, State, and Zip Code
Director/Officen) | San Bernardino, CA 92415-0010
Mailing Address (if different) Telephone #:
(909) 387-9146
Email Address Fax #:
Trudy.Raymundo@dph.sbcounty.gov (909) 387-6228
Name (type or print)
Heather Wellons-Blum, RD
Title and Credentials
Program Manager, Registered Dietitian
Physical Street Address
. 1505 S. D Street, Suite 203
K WIC Director City, State, and Zip Code
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Mailing Address (if different) Telephone #:
(909) 388-5663
Email Address Fax #:
hblum-wellons@dph.sbcounty.gov (909) 888-8523

Page 2 of 5
LACU 11/19



Attachment 3

AGENCY INFORMATION
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

Name (type or print)

Kanisha Neal, RD
Title and Credentials

Breastfeeding Coordinator/Regional Breastfeeding Liasion
(interim)/Registered Dietitian

Physical Street Address

L Béiﬁgf:;‘:rg 1505 S. D. Street, Suite 203
City, State, and Zip Code

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Mailing Address (if different) Telephone #:
(909) 388-5668

Email Address Fax #:

Kanisha.Neal@dph.sbcounty.gov (909) 381-0218

Name (type or print)

Angela Bedney, RD
Title and Credentials

Nutrition Education Coordinator/Registered Dietitian
Physical Street Address

Nutrition 1505 S. D. Street, Suite 203
M Education City, State, and Zip Code

Coordinator
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Mailing Address (if different) Telephone #:
(909) 388-5687
Email Address Fax #:
Angela.Bedney@dph.sbcounty.gov (909) 381-0218
Page 3 of 5

LACU 11/1¢




Attachment 3

AGENCY INFORMATION
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

N | SERVICES PROVIDED

Check the appropriate box describing the relative availability of health and
administrative services to be made available at your WIC local agency to all WIC
participants:

[]| Public or private nonprofit health agency that will provide ongoing, routine pediatric
and obstetric care and administrative services.

[ ]| Public or private nonprofit health or human service agency that will enter into a written
agreement with another agency for either ongoing, routine pediatric and obstetric care
or administrative services.

[]| Public or private nonprofit health agency that will enter into a written agreement with
private physicians, licensed by the State, in order to provide ongoing, routine pediatric
and obstetric care to a specific category of participants (women, infants or children).

[ ]| Public or private nonprofit human service agency that will enter into a written
agreement with private physicians, licensed by the State, to provide ongoing, routine

pediatric and obstetric care.

<] | Public or private nonprofit health or human service agency that will provide ongoing,
routine pediatric and obstetric care through referral to a health provider.

Authority: 7 CFR 246.5 (d)(1)

Page 4 of 5
LACU 11/19




Attachment 3

AGENCY INFORMATION
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

O LIST OF THE FIVE HIGHEST COMPENSATED OFFICERS

' Report the Name, Title and Total Annual Compensation of the five (5) most highly
compensated officers of the proposed parent agency if one or more of the following

conditions apply:

Authority: 2 CFR Part 170, Appendix A, Section 1.b.

1. The parent agency in the preceding fiscal year received 80 percent or more of its
annual gross revenues in Federal awards.

2. The parent agency received $25 million or more in annual gross revenue in its
preceding fiscal year, from (a) Federal procurement contracts and subcontracts,
and (b) Federal grants, subgrants, and cooperative agreements; and the amount
so received amounted to 80 percent or more of its annual gross revenues.

3. The public does not have access to information about the grantee’s executive
compensation through periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or with the Internal
Revenue Service under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

Check if not applicable to your organization

Name

Total Annual

e Compensation

$

$

LACU 11/19

Page 5 of 5



440 | ebeg

|euuosiad |10} |
1Z8v86 ¢ %0015 1S 0082 67
Junoury . Sijaung ebulid|
poston || he || penaera [ pepeane eaied
pepuswy I ®
EE T DEEEH ETEICC
il LEak BET S6BE) PUE SOMY[SS
000 0% 000 0% 00001 oWRIoND
B S IL 0z 0 oz 0 0Ed 7L 60415 [l
(082 Gig ez *.%d ov'0 20118 G es T e TG, verd
59575 [T 0l 00"} 129'29 [CTE & 55T T IIeP6aS o) Gaiel
LG5 aF 18960 o0t joo't f.em 962 6% 1_3 oL WEISISSY G0l Busiadng IGSIAIRANS J8jUeg [18g)
[Zevioe ] 0508%¢ [0S 000 00's —olx‘.ﬁ S i 5| zeri-ov) JSMONANN Bojaadns| JSIUORUINN Buisiisang
EIO €880l 006 loo'e z08'st 829 £0E £E B G| czolsll Josiuedng els
#6662 966 62 080 o0 06 57 68 uodng ssnolarem,
EZE 299'2v 001 00'L 270"t X4 WRISISSY ARBLSIUILIPY
e S60 11 622 VL) 00 000 00T 00€'56 0] Zet i 10jEUIpI00] Wweibald
N 86119 00°L oot 0e9vL 008'zL K 11Sea0s Weltinig oeds weibcig
09083} L L 822001 00°L 00D 00t esETLL *NB.Q: 5 Nw.w—l saBeueyy WeBaid Ha| Joj08uid OIM|
TR 001 NZ2 950'cr 589 ESY SaUI0| Il WEJSISSY 80|
ZELLIE Siv'ee 00} 00'S [esoor vOL'6E ] 68’} || WSS 830 Woding Jeue) [18D)
00158 001 009'29 00928 Sl 0182k TGN 1ojeuipioo) Fulpes)iseeig
e Ll Ziior Tozol 00t 009’29 00928 ol 651 TR i Uosjer] FuipeepsEeIg [BuoIboY|
091 65 00 009729 00926 51, 65 e FERIDIIEN 10}8LIP10GD) EUUlE. |
TE oot 009'29 005’28 3 6G £l [ 10]BU[PI00T UOJEONPT UOLNN
_uﬂhlm loove 00929 00928 or 65 % TGN TSIUOIIIN
B0} 198 008 |eszer ov2 LT ol 881 | WEFSISSY SHaluBE EsH pEo] By
Mﬁ X S8 S1Z) 8081882  |00'EL 100’0 00°€L gl 68t | JEisISsy Sa0iAieg UlNaH (YNMI WUEBISIESY LOJLINN QIM|
€96'1S £98°L5 00°L 00'L 9'6 8'2°9'L | 10}BUIPIOC) YOBEINQ/UOCSIBY] JOPUBA (8307
VEE O} LEE0LL [TH ooz 5L 85 | SIS UGHEINPS WHIOH U0S{B{] JOPUSA [630/AUBISISSY UGIBINPT )EeH
8% 18 91215 00’} 00') 81'21'9L'8 yEbjaads ws g 88106dS |80s]
Do i ToeL ™ 961 €9 060 oo 080 1z028L 8 Yos L 7| 1=ABUY SWelElE pamLty
Eoi BEC ¥86 65 020 000 0z0 PEE ¥O [T 8k [J08|AIeANg BANBIBUILY TT) Josiniadng BAENSIURLPY|
EES B0Z'SC 050 050 Feset  |ava it SLVIELBE T DeReaoY JUEUNGI0Y
ENE.%: wowpey | Kgjes | wnwjuiy B3 UoREOY|SEElD [F21H0) BLL UoREed SIM]
junowy . ERF] p ejeg Aigjeg |BnuuY Aigjeg R
rin I A el o RPN I I e I e e
pepuswy eseg eseg juelny esag : [ENTEEEN
juauny jueuny pepuswy ueuny
0Z0ZIDE/S - 610Z/LI0¢
[PLON

2202 ‘0¢ Jequiaydag - 61,02 ‘L 4290300

190ys)I0M Iejeq 1ebpng

1 uawydeny ‘g yaiyx3




§ sooupjeg/sioeys | Jeop

£joz ebeq

19Bpng [&10]

1503 JOBJIpU| 9301

§]S07) [8ULIOSI8d (101

§)500 J02a1pu]|

=Poe1UCaqNS [EI0]

S)0BU0qNS

UO)OL 01d/BIpeINOBBIN0

8122 § seBuayg Bujpuny | sasy
Y T
8VZ120Ch  § UNOWY JoRNUOD | Jues
WEIT S| eiE & | oco698'zE §
£9C 8eC )
EOCBIE + | %08COVL 300067 1 |
junouy ‘fpy unowy Juesied |
pejeBpng JuedI8g
Ty 1e6png pejeBpng | pepusuy
U
hsum”.%m ey junouty jweny | vemos
papusuyy 16png peiafipng ¥ilanxa ¥ Hqux3
unowy
fpy unowy 1 yauny
pejeBpng 10Bpng peoBpng v AqIyxa v uqna
pepuswy
VIS 8092 sze'ash €EL6Vr'E
B 88500 & UMOPYBOIq 10} || YIBNY '8 HAMXT 098] §500 08
0§LZ 6L ~
B 6 e
OLF b 8lcT ¢5¢ 601 6l
B 61598 01258 61
unowy
o6 Ipy Junowy 142y V'L MOS
pe1sbpng 1e6png peieBpng v iq1yx3 v a3
35—-(
0Z02/0818 - 8102/1/04
[WIN _

zzoz '0¢ Jequedes - 6102 ) 18q0100
199YSHIOM l1E12Q 196png
1juswyoeny ‘g uqiyx3



L0 ¢ oBed

15c'088'9¢ 1988 602) ©v2'060'22 858'S20'8 VOLSENS B0 1C0'8 120'680'6 JeuuGsIod (9101
I5L0r1 6 €08 561 PoOFIOE | 885980 € 6069 BLBGI0E | %005 IS ‘6F | 2v00L0€ 964 9L OV8EE6¢C | MoULg LS %0082 By
1=0l v g S . junowy juesied ol oy Junowy jusdied Fiioupg 98uH
RORHEMY] ol ™ol ““o.”u._.:ﬂ. —c%ﬂ“ﬂ pojebpng pepusuy UE242d “”"ue:m._v.“w yebpng pejebpng | pepuswy jusaled @

(O3 [ [E2 0otk [0 06820 EXERCT
009'S¥PL'LL B20'507/ eaz'ls 1 gl 02'086 196zt T 952 196G B16°EL ), SLVGL0 €5PEM PUE SALRIES
(00008 000°05 00008 000'SL 000'S 0008 000'Se 600 St 000 O} SUI[1IeAD|
ov1'SE K3 B [} 9BEC) D 00 016'EL 01611 020 020
061 67 061 67 B 506 2b 80621 0z0 020 ZWeh [ 020 020
E T EE = 02620 02820 00T 00t 22669 216 65 00T 00'L
EED - 250251 V691G ¥69'15 (R 18905 18905 001 J0S|AJEGNS JeYe) 180
6v9 006 [Tost 6v1) (66260 | 186908 766908 00°F 068 00E Te85 vL TWSLE 00'S [o00 SIOINN BujsiAedng
B = 2EBELT | 82 €EV 8CLEEY 006 12Z 527 122 S2v 00'6 Josiedng elig|
B0 18 s 0016 TiZ e IZiE 020 665 0F 665 0¢ 080 HOGANS GSNGYIBAY]
P95 OEE C 93 Och 98E 7Y G8E 77 001 (3 oI5 €V 00+ WEIE[SSY GAJENSIUIIPY|
(128255 PraEe 8L 25 D 9852 | 661 8% 00 890 681 £96 VI GOL VLY 00 looo Jojeuipioo) Wweifold
08¢ 281 g 062 281 09 E9 01959 00'1 22v 29 Zzbed  |ao'b Isifeioeds welbald|
680'€2E EXI S 68 60k [EX3 62€ %01 00°1 005 90} 3 82 €01 00°} 000 10Rana OIM
£50 0% : €50 OV ZLo Ip Z19 Iv 00'1 89 9 89°0F 00°} W WESISsY 050
TZ55ve 9598 200'655 E50Ble 71962 85006} 009 G0 1 BTG Sivee 115981 009 00t Hoddns JeIueD (180
266 2Lt - 266 111 60509 60509 ; 2665 €28 65 00°1
1eb6e Tres8v1] 266221 0509 1657 75, 60508 06 0 €86 G T06€ €9 €26 68 010 060~
EPD 3 266 411 605 09 605 08 £2€ 65 £2E'6S 00'} Jojeuipioog Fuiules |
266 221 = 266 241 605 09 60509 £2€ 65 £2€ 69 00} 1G}BUIPIDOY UOIEINPT UOININN
806296 1 E 806296 1 009699 009'539 00°1 T 035 259 055259 0011 VSIORMIAN
vvI G0k | - w1 G0t L Z0LG1E 20LSIE 00 ££6'898 €6 998 008 peeT eig
[tvs95z8  [l026c9s] | cle6i@8 | Z8sselc  |lessesel | eve@eBe  |ODEL 20508 Tiev et TOv6E6Z  |00EL TYNMI UBISISsY UGANN DI
920 651 3 520 651 160 76 15075 001 200 £5 00°) JOJBUIPI000) UIBeNNO/UOS|B[] JOPUBA (890
159268 E I59768 | 88Lbh) SBLYLL 007 8eSchL 8E5CLE 00 U0S]6[] JOPUGA [E00TAUBISISSY UO[EoNpa UHESH|
926'95 - 926'951 BYE'ES V5SS _8._. 208 25 20825 CO'L 1SIB81G (8081
[T 0616 GOV €61 BL0¥9 TeeZ ! Bv2'59 060 08,719 ToEL el 09779 060 OUL[oRL UOBULID
Y0¥ 96+ 0821 [ ZIW L0 500G 10v'29 010 () [543 €819 020 10S|AIBANG BARBSIUIIPY|
61982 s 6081 753 1029 050 £2¢/9C £2C 92 050 WBjuNaoY

JejoL [PV 30Bpng B3| L UCRISOJ DIM
papusury eloL ETE] p Junowry q EIE] |
wor | e Rl P (R PR = S A s 1 B
pejebpng ‘fpy pspuetly |2uuos.iad
pepuewy yebipng
2Z0Z/0EI6 - b20e/Hiok 120Z/0€/6 - 0202/1/0k |
€ JEBA Z4B8A _

L0V 08L0L-61
oupiewsg ues Jo Aunon



§ sesuelsg/eyosyd ¢ Jea
§ seBueys Bupung ¢ Jee,

0E0'699 MF $ Junowy JoRHUOY € J8e)\

440 ¢ obrg

- § saoupjegsyoeyd Z Jees

= § sebusyn Bujpund Z Jeep
0E0'600ZH $ Junowy JPBNUGY T JBBA

1 1 1 1| . Iﬂ 1
80c'600'8  § | 8I2'T ¢ | 060’2008 ¢ [oco'san'ze & | - $ [ oco'esnz) ¢ aeo'sss'zt  $ - $ | 0e0'e00'z1 § jabipng |04
Zez'ae'e _Mmmn_%__ LiL'ab0'Y £ca'sse’l (ose'8) €88'vOE’t oglkee’t _.“muh_nn. HE8'PSE’ 3300 jJ084|pu| |01
72 196 S26'98] LIV Sh0 60 55E | 056 €88VOC I 98k 128 1 G2l EE] LIBPSE s |%08297 | L EEEED 1800 [ouU0sIed (8101

pomsry | ywer | wer | oossens oy | nouv | wwesied pewBpna vl | wnouy | || amiied wesis s
eiste et pejeBpng | pepuewy mrmg 1eBpng pejeBpng | pepusuiy
i = = > r= = - - $]ABJUOIGNE RO |
=0, b eBpn junowy unowy 7 2R LUCIqN
pepamery __u.«_haoh. L [moy peseBpng oy e pesoBpng .oh”“m ) SREANOSAES
pepuswy jebpng P prg popusuy Pejebpng
v._n._.”.“,_& ._u.x_u.auw.w . oy LM“m”_.wm fpy JUoteY, mm:g.m_m“wm ey e
pepusy jefipng pejebpng pepuswy iebpng pojebipng

[869'104 2 620'662 029'298'0 66CLECT 95839 F¥80L
0£6'989'v 282 002 Va8 v V20 965 | 958'a9 8¥80L | esEeeh L | i ——— = ——3—

Qsz €2 E 0SZ €2 05t L UOI|OLL O /81 PEN/YoBBIIND
081 17 - 08F v 096 €F eIl
651 vEe 8122 1¥S 268 SI9eh ToReI]
¥15'520'C 61996 $30'626'L 0687905 088905 SesuelXg wauns |

A e py | Jnouv pebpna R o o
pepusuy jeBpng pejebpng pepuewy 1Bpng pesebipng
2Z0Z/0E/6 - LZOZ/LI0L LZ0Z/0E/6 - 0Z02/1LI0}
€ JBop Z 488\
1OV 08L0L-61

oujpieuseg ueg jo Ajuno)



Lpgebed

YOE 1EL [T T ] 610} 020t Wi 3 o0E oar £ 62 wyn oro| EEET) zIo#oNS
i B . » 7 i 5 = g2zt ETETT 0LEZ6 U] 11 "8 WOOH Sitwpior: § D007 JoUL £ 1EL DRIg| UM U1 | LZ0# NS
orizz (7573 2 h She'h SvE'L SbE'h ? : 002 s o] $2626 UOIo0 18308 0. 3 067, oM __s.ooﬁ TIES
006 ¢4 o e =5 B SI0'h S20'k 520'¢ : - EZD S M| 11820 "WORIDE Y GUNS “any M|A UERUION 1563 108 Ol moIeg [ (00 # OIS
(7 [ [0 . SEOHL ET SPO'L 000'h = W 000’ %8P S A 1BLL6 OUmUG PAIE IOH '3 051 OIMOUENO| G0 US
084 1t W or =7 - €&} St 5t = Wi [ oLl NS D, $EZZ6 =B/, GOONA (1AL Brild [GE05 DIM ABlaA 5N | 600 # SHS
i T e 160 TieoL [ (] - [Zi0 160t 16501 2645 IS AW} STEZy BUSINOZ PO} 2HNS ~oAY BuelS S:._ OIM BuRio| 520 # OUS
I [ B0 c 8058 G 0 o 000 i 1 G| CTETT VOvEh ApIEUIeR USS Ny PUSIDy 3 SES) DI PU=IuBH

VoIS i [ sh 195' [ Sk v o 205} 0361, B0VZa HIPRLAG IS A RSN 6 Z2€| ~ {aa587 N 300 ) SB=UIS DIM

B 0T s - V¥ 029 [T O = WEY ey 000€] VA€ SPUBIPOY ] BN'S Y ERKENT 3 008 OUM SPUSIPOH | 500 # OHS
¥ou ¢ G I3 . 294 C ? 1ok 61 VZEZ6 Uy = WD 3 Ovh @SNOURIGM PICOSH UNGSH DIARd | VN

bt v ] : 2e8 8 ] : TN %] €0BE| GGECB SIAIIA 0L 915, 15 Wk b 2b2GY DIM SIARRIA| S50 # IS
00z5H Wis 0w : 2086 oL ] . [0 (=1 €Li] S AU, B0VE6 OUPISLIRE USS ES TN 3 806 QM eens | 220 WS
szvoL wral = . 7 [ W . IS vzZ's 6002} @S W] 01576 uwi OAY OPISKAN 'S 5161 DIMOIEN| 103 S
¥ou'ths FEOLL FEA > £85%1 s . TRar 28524 Ena_ OUS MRRAUILPY 51128 'oujprELIeg uSE 18BNG O RNOS S0SL UoRansMURY M| Z004# S
0982y OB 21, T = [0 000 [ [T ool Wi 08T 0064 oS AID L1726 IR SUANSML MY USIND La8aQ £Z50) DI suwisd sufwemi | 040 # SUS
86162 s (73 o7 Gare - : (753 WL Co CRETR DM SPedEH| 20 # 9l
eri i [Ty [T - €95 3 3 . "o o's SUS IO olmIAcod | £00# eI
BE Tl (110 {7 3 oL o [ . [T UL 0028 S 20 D sBucweons ououmy | 2£0 # BUS
Ga— . e —_
il = Wew o wce ” [ ; C] wze 0007 CEET] DI CUPIEWLOE USS| 620 H OIS

— e
oy ded - g wuop wpen | (soumtisulel Iy Gwopsd ['lpY oW Ied | oy sed unoly v nouty #Bejo0d #poD A2 b M " ipery eaini wili s G wm
sEogeys | 180D a8 Moy 85 ayig | g g o “Apnseg (sausumupEy =e00 fuan | ssoo Agnn | sisonAun | es=ejpuey esaeu omafuey suenbg »
£10) popusuly] 21900 wioL o jsag waaL e jead oL | - feionusy “Apnaeg Pepusuy Apuopn AauoR Agwon [ wous
papusy 1) Yo deg | ‘Ruciuer 1) |iavop sag sisag) PopusIY
@180D A1984  |ipuoi Jed mEoD| Ajjioed IsIN
“se(n popueury | ARz el
sauds jo edAy
zhgzs't s |vzieere §
el
=0
pepusiny | L
0202 "0E HIEWI L3S - 6102 I HIAOLD0
| ¥V3A
8By I0M 180 Apjioed
11 uswiyoeyy ‘g paiyxa
LoV 08101-61

supmLLg Yas Jo AUnog



20 990ed

= = - 3 - T ) ofo [o
9LL'8¥L [ (20 £¥0't 0SE'LE ozr' [53 o' O 00¢ [ 0 3 [T 9voY BIS 3D 9¥£26 EliedecH ‘Jeans B GELr1 DM RHedseH 210 # SHS
= = . B B - . Y SIS HUED| 01626 'upn} 14 'g Wooy ‘sucap|og) § dooIew ‘Lig) ‘Bpig DM U] 13120 # BiS
orL'zZZ [T EC N o 5¥R'L 9v8't 5v8'L b 0003, BHS AUD | 2826 'U0YoD ‘18988 .0, ‘T aﬂ_ DIM UROD L0 # BNS
00624 oG EL w0 = 520'F 5201 §20'% . ¥ e6PL] SUS NUILD| 11£Z6 ‘MOI818E 'Y O1ING ~ OAY MS|A UIRIUNO 1883 LOE Dl mo1seg |00 # 8UIS
g2L'THL wim pETLL 3 »e3'LE SH0'L avo'E [T o' 8rz'e 612'8 928y S AWD 19218 "OHBIUD “PAIE IIOH '3 05} DIM OLEIUQ |SO0 ¥ RIS
—ﬂv_-u 80F 12 vas'L r vaL't ¥ £:13 r agL'L 890L't OLL| @S AND +RZZ0 "A0j[BA BIINA *(|BIL Bl 29€0T DM Ag)IBA 22004 [600 & QIS
Zib'esk vzl el (X7 L[78 8 £zs'0L oR 03 e e viL'y vg'oL £62G] IS oD SEEZE 'BUGIUC-| 'pO| @UNS “OAY BLE|S 916 DI BURUOISZO # SHS
BZO'94L REGOME e - 81L's [ Y ose') 00 (] 8522 69L'L £1eg] NS AVHD +0¥26 "oupIBWeg ues “eay puelBIH "3 SESH DIM PUEBIH|eED # g
219'8L meal ieei £ gL £ pi3 2 ri0'L 10'L 0L6L eBaiaig| B0FZ6 'OUIpIBUeg UG “OAY LBULBIBM ‘G ZZC | (eara N 307 6601035 DM YN
¥99'68 Lol iy - 2i8's m_- (4] o ol 208y 208'y 000€| OIS 2UD| 2€26 'SpuRIpaY ‘N 315 “eAy wuobnT '3 008 ‘DIM SPUBIPBY 1800 # SIS
g.w 902 1 - oLt i B L 4 628 8de10)S +2€26 'U0y0D eAIQ Aej00s I FLE esnoyele pLoaey YIEsH KN [YN
008'z01 ana'zor e - 629'a i ] - 06r's 06p'e £06€E SIS IO S6EZ6 WEACPIA '002 OIS IS YILL LbZ5) DIM BRIAIDISIA IGED f# NS
2L Wi e 3 o8L's oaL 0oL - 9z0'a gza's ut“h 8§ RO I¥Z6 'ouipueLIBg ues ‘IS NN "3 BAY| DIM1eeng NIN|BZ0 # IS
959'k otk eon's - £98's 05 ot - £6e's e6e'9 692 S YD) DLEZ6 BIY SAY epRIBAR] ‘S ALGL OIM OB LO ¥ QIS
82z L LA 3 #80'al 0L (73 ¥ 8081 ve0'el VvIE6| ol eAfENa|URUPY 9LpZ8 ‘IuipBweg UBS ‘leang ( YinoS 90gl UORBISURLPY DIMIZ00 # OIS
0zo'ey A Er BT p 969°E 000k 0001 i e 65E'2 85€'T 008t S AUIID 21226 ‘SWiled eumAuem | "oAy UeenD 1esa( 2259 D swwjed suufuast (010 # 8IS
= i - = = It - - VICE; oIS O SVEZG Mpsie] ‘arRay ABjIBA JESH ESKOL DM Suedeei[Z10 # o)
ove'ss oFE'n oo’y * 0ze'9 o SE 4 gL'y S8L'9 PI8E; U AU 626 'CjeRd “PAIE |00 3 098 OIM ltpoo| #els
126'98 ¥R Lid'e - L0'e 0 0L {3 200'8 200'8 DO/E] 0£216 "BEUCWLEDND oyuey ¥ ov £ Bpg ey Moy 2096) 0l eBUOLIBING aaiisy|
080201 L E=RY - §85'8 oL 0L £ ser's 9Br'e 000! S0PZ6 YO ‘oupimwmg LUBS ‘jeang ., N §802. DIM oulpieeg ues)
ez sag ivep oG Yiuoy Py uiwoN Py (souruBuiER oW 1ed [P yaop ed | tpuoy seg unowy py unowy wBeooy 9pog diZ p WEIS ') emippy WG SIS gy WiIN
2 1809 8l |0l _ied Byg dug ayg {soucumuEny 'Runoeg erso0 AN w1803 AN o) AN esreUsYy eFERUSY owER ey s.enbg J0
s Mo 12 jsag epa ) ho 1sag et fis 18 qeia ) | [T "{epoyuer o) [ pepueuny Kpuop Aoy Auyuop oL ‘senoyesep #9U8
pepusuy pepuawy “lepaquer e’} iuop 1ad BEag pepusy "1ejueg
100 Ao (Wuol wd :3s0n|  Ajoed tomiy Auupn} ‘upupy
‘o8 popuswy | Ao o8I
sowdg jo edA |
00Z'Pa5°L § | Z9¢'cer'L S
D
eoL
papuswy
1202 ‘0¢ ¥ABWILC3S - 0202 'L H3F0LI0
ZUvIA
J93ysIOM 1502 Aroes
1l uBWydeny ‘g Naluxa
Lov 0810161

oulpiewWweg UBE JO AJUNoD



140 2 obeg

= - o _u
- v = o
B T [0 =3 D 2 3 =0 e 3 o ore [0 5526 ool "eens UBH SELVE Hizo#ons
+ e & 01620 UpAI] 1 "8 LI0OY] SO ¥ oy o] 'L4E ) Bprgl o1 i 13120 # 9
[ L ) > S¥E't [ Sre't = $206 UD)OD RANS 0. ‘3062 OIMUOIOD €304 NS
won 11 oo a0’} 3 01 810 5.0 ? -2 1120 MOISIEE 'Y BINS "2AY MOIA UIBINO 1653 | 0F| Qi Mo1ssog (kD0 # SHS
o C7E 10 o G 0L 510} ) o | T CJ [ (] ous o) 19416 "I PAIE 1OH '3 06 OIM OHEWG 500 # S
oz WL =3 3 8 (3 9 - 20 it 811 CTETT) V9220 4B BN A “HIBAL DUk 25605 Ol AaiIoA B29n14 600 # SHS
©96'961 [T Yol [T Sz " 08 - Yool 191’ SIFE LS CEErT) SECTG WINWO] viis wprs ey BUSIS FOLG OIM S0 570 # U
[T [ 5660 r 5666 ou't ose'l 2 s SBO°L 5882 €1ee] S SIUgD) $0vZ0 “OUIBEEG LSS Ay PUSKIDIK 3 6851 D1 PUSLEH |920 # 905
[ "elL 19y W 290’ W 3 & W' W' [ eBas | BOPZE DUIPIALGE UBE ~ ary UBUUBIAN, 'S 228 (oaueT] N %007 Suies OIM[VN
vaveo e 7] i 2065 az nan mr oy Evy 150 000¢] CEETH $15Z6 PSP X BING oAy BLYNT '3 009] Ol SPUEIPOY (600 # NS
753 vt ik = e - . I I azg| eBasoig $2628 "UONGD 'oALQ 21000 ‘3 OFEL SnoleIB M RICISH YB3 SllaNd|
e sl [0 620 B (1] 59 58 . e (253 88_ @S ogo| SEEZ6 OINIORIA LUk NS IS kit L¥Z5h DI SIIIICRIA S50 # SiS
Z05614 T %066 B =0 0oL 08L . W 3 ey, oS 3 90526 uIRIGLLIGE UBS 1S HA 3 08| DIMBaNS 1IA[870 # OHS
o] o EL 520 - 529 o8 or3 . 3 5595 612 CTErT DLE26 OB SAY OPIRAR; 'S 5191 DI OHGTE | LV0 # NS
ok WL [T 000'01 o azo'sH [ [ . [T 0091 $L68| oUS onpRIsNILPY | SHPZ0 "R U3 AT 1 HIOG 03k VOQRISINORY OIM (200 # SHS
EnE'RE v [0 B [ 00’k o fo 3 18E, e [ 0081 8BS B LIZT6 'SWIR MOIAEML “BAY 15600 10530] L2590 Ot Swieg euphan (010 # SIS
i 5 . : v D vizE| BHE DJuBD) UICDN MR POsk] ASpRA G CHFG|
W Wt s - 69 (3 w B 6265 e e CEETE) GACIn T AR PR 3 |
Vo o0 ousn fice s 7ee oL o . 9z ] 002E, oS oK0) OELLD 'BBUOIZIND GUNIEY Y 01 L D Ol #2LY 2050 Ol SBUOWIBIND OyouT 260 # OIS
T W aLe'e = og's oL al D or'e ] o0ar ous 33 50526 VO 'Oupibuiag UBS 16ans .0, N 5602 DIM oulpiswisg Uss (520 # SHS
o) s8d s, 10d yuoW | fpvipuow | wwon | foousueiep fooumieiop | wwow1ad | fPv ymow sed | Yo sed unowy 33 unowy 831003 (ons sypows: opoD diZ 9 w1g ‘1D '$EOPPY Jeusss S iy i N
#1500 MG 1909 M5 1WSL dod Qg dod oiis. dog &3S “Apnes ‘Ripnoog swopAupn | @0 Anen | wwap Aupn | eselpumy | eswejjuey | esusqjuay amnbg ‘eniy obivolg o
19104 pepuewy 1403800 Mo 4o 3805 Mol [Jo e oL | TRHONUEF “‘peruee o) | popuswy Aywon Aguon Aywon ™oy #ous
Pepusy o) qwiop Jog | i [trucy sed s1s02 pepuswy
%00 foed Kajlos -8
“o8|W popuswy | Ai1ios oS
eoedg o edf).
vennee'h $ | ewiim't $
(LTS
papusy =2l
TZ0Z ‘06 WAGWILJIS - 1207 ‘} ¥3FOLD0
£UVIA
0BUSHIOM 150 AYlIoRd
11 uewyoeRy ‘g Jax3

Y OBLOL-G)
ouIpILIEg UBS Jo ANoD



Attachment 5

JUSTIFICATION OF STAFFING LEVELS
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

WIC local agencies shall ensure sufficient and qualified staff is available to administer
an efficient and effective WIC Program including, but not limited to, the functions of
nutrition education, breastfeeding promotion and support, certification, food delivery,
fiscal reporting, monitoring and training.

The WIC local agency shall employ at least one (1) Registered Dietitian (RD) and shall
designate a WIC Director, Breastfeeding Coordinator, Nutrition Education Coordinator,
Local Vendor Liaison, National Voter Registration Act (NVRA) Coordinator, and Farmer's
Market Nutrition Program (FMNP) Coordinator (if applicable) for the agency.

Provide a written justification below explaining how your staffing levels will meet the WIC
Program requirements as detailed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work, and Exhibit A,
Attachment |, Statement of Work. Include how the number of RDs and other staff is
sufficient to provide client and nutrition services, including the development and the
implementation of the Nutrition Services Plan.

For Years 1-3, our agency is adding the following classifications to the budget:

Statistical Analyst I/l will be employed at .40 FTE for Year 1 and .20 FTE for Years 2
and 3 to utilize the new WIC WISE reporting system to run, develop, and analyze reports
to help WIC leadership with quality improvement, strategic planning, and operations.
This person will also review/identify locations within our County boundaries to ensure
maximum participation and accessibility to WIC services.

Due to the scope of work of the Regional Breastfeeding Liaison (RBL), the proposed
minimum requirements for this position, and the difficulty in recruiting/retaining the
Nutritionist classification for this role, the Health Education Specialist I/1l classification will
be used moving forward to fill this position at 1.0 FTE.

Media Specialist I/ll will be employed at .20 FTE to assist with the scheduling and
maintenance of Social Media pages and local agency website. The Media Specialist will
also work towards establishing and maintaining effective working relationships with
media representatives and the various social/community influencers to identify
appropriate media outlets to market and promote WIC services. This position will
prepare radio/television/video messaging, brochures, paid social media, and various
print media for public dissemination.

Page 1 of 1
LACU 1119



Attachment 6

CERTIFICATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

List the Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) percentage(s) that you will be using for the contract with
the California Department of Public Health, Women, Infants and Children Division
(CDPH/WIC Division).

Legal Name of Local Agency:
San Bernardino County Department of Public Health

Private Non-Profit Agencies with an Approved Rate:

Private Non-Profit Agencies that have an approved ICR percentage from their Federal
cognizant agency may charge their approved ICR percentage or may elect to charge less
than the approved ICR percentage. A copy of the ICR approval letter from the Federal
cognizant agency is required with the Contract Amendment package.

Complete the following with the percentage and methodology listed in the ICR approval letter:

Percent of I:I Total Personnel Costs I:I Total Direct Costs

The ICR percentage(s) listed below must match the percentage(s) listed in
Attachment 4, “Amendment Budget Plan”.

Year 1: Year 2:_ Year 3:

Private Non-Profit Agencies without an Approved Rate:

Private Non-Profit Agencies that have never received a negotiated ICR from their Federal
cognizant agency may elect to charge the de minimis rate of 10% of modified total direct costs
(MTDC), which may be used indefinitely. However, this rate must be used consistently for all
Federal awards until such time they choose to negotiate a rate.

Check the box below to confirm your agency is eligible and is electing to charge the 10% (or less)
de minimis rate based on MTDC (Total Personnel Costs + Total Operating Expenses +
Subcontracts up to $25,000).

D 10% (or less) de minimis rate of MTDC (option 3 on the dropdown list on Attachment 4)

The ICR percentage(s) listed below must be 10% or less and match the percentage(s) listed in
Attachment 4, “Amendment Budget Plan”. Please note,

Year 1; Year 2: Year 3;

Local Government Agencies:

Local Government Agencies may charge their ICR percentage approved by CDPH or may
elect to charge less than its approved ICR percentage. A copy of the ICR approval letter from
CDPH is required with the Contract Amendment package.

Complete the following with the percentage and methodology listed in the ICR approval letter:
14.628% percent of ‘EI Total Personnel Costs D Total Direct Costs

The ICR percentage(s) listed below must match the percentage(s) listed in
Attachment 4, “Amendment Budget Plan”.

Year 1: 14.628% Year 2: 14.628% Year 3: 14.94%

LACU 11/19




Attachment 7

JUSTIFICATION OF FRINGE BENEFIT RATE OF 50% OR MORE
October 1, 2019 — September 30, 2022

Provide justification if the Fringe Benefit Rate is 50% or more for any of the contract
years. Attach a copy of the union contract, or other official documentation (i.e., board
approval, HR documentation, etc.) from your organization, and a spreadsheet (example
below) that justifies the Fringe Benefit Rate.

Spreadsheet Example:
Logat Agoney Logal Namo

Local Agency Contract Number
[ | | Officla) Classification |Mromom Ratirement Total |smm| Total
Posliion Title F1E Title Salaries | FICAM-C | OPES Heaith Dental | Vision ul Benefits % Personnel

PROGRAM MANAGER 1.00 PROGRAM MANAGER 99245 HTRE  854TI4 BRJ0A 46095 9818 46400 $2,543.54 53.486% & 150,760.88
WIC NUTRITION ASSISTANT 100 HEALTH TECHNICIAN L0017 1153534 2,/3082 BB 10 46095 9816 117717 DBROE 7699% $ H4BIO
WIC NUTRITION ASSISTANT/PEER COLINSEIOR  1.00 HFALTHTECHNICIANIGY 3906317 14521 345070 B2S4BD 095 981G 150727 2699154 68CS% § GAESATH
SENIOR WIC NUTRITION ASSISTANT 100 HEA TR TECHNICIAN SR 4311008 73071 375058 17HMOTS 12651 2338 WBE T 812476 BBAR § 81K
WIC NUTRITIONIST 1.00 NUIRITIONIST 6102218 2463064 583093 1794079 1,29551 24336 25468 - 5019591 74 89% $117,218 08
WIC DIRECTOR 100 NUTRITIONIST SR 6248904 2010654 717656 17.940.79  1,20551 24336 31346 ° §5,156.21 66.88% $137,64535
WICNUTRITION ASHISTANY e 100 HEAUTHTECHNICIANW/Esk _ 4579652 1504920 398445 1704079 120551 24336 174007 3920743 65.70% $ 0500576
Tows 407,339.38 20616847 70.26%

Enter Justification Below:

The Benefit Rate for the Public Health Department is 51.51% These benefits are
detailed in the Consolidated Memorandum of Understanding 2019-2023.

Benefits Include:

Retirement Contributions with the San Bernardino County Employee's Retirement
Association and employer contributions to 401 and 457 deffered compensation plans
average approximately 31% of Salary cost. MOU Pages 15, 113, 315

Short Term Disability, Medicare, Worker's Compensation Insurance, Survivors Benefits
and Life Insurance average approximately 6%. MOU Pages 122, 77, 143, 75

Health and Dental cost average approximately 14%. MOU Pages 77-83

All bargaining unit Memorandas of Understanding can be viewed at
http://cms.sbcounty.gov/hr/EmployeeRelations/MemorandasofUnderstanding.aspx

Page 1 of 1
LACU 11/19



i

e

.;|

it

it

|

B

s —
— . = o
fee — Eae
: — 1 3 — S
— _m_.m- — “t
nl. e __T.". 2 r..] — : ..B
—= =
L 1 L ]
= : _ e B
= ] i ST S
: = - = =
+ — i

|

f

i

i

f

i

il

-

|

i

t

0

i

f

i
= = i
T
3 [ ]
1 e —a—]
. e, S =
L e (RN i) =3
]
& o i : ; 2 ——
e it T £ = —
: ; o 5
=
(i1 TN | e T L] o vy nawmis 000 ¥ e oLt womosct | wirwael | douvees were - L] L34 e
S
oL ey waeer wnddng -y @0 As v
BuUME o, Bupuny | eepuauoD ) Rl JIwApsg | wmibalg sy | swanuog | eswog sogquuny Bujpuny wopusdng ozaz Bugpung younued sumy wenwD PO
ooy | M| 068 | o | (OIS [P wemuano | suemnes | o | T Barenma | e | S | Gopeswseen | woneorra | R | gty | YO | otnaca (14 aaf BRIV | P | pmemeed @ A e i
vaN Bujpun Joefard [9feds VEN Buipun veN peogess) Bupungpmmmonimey | 0 sepuebyp —




[l LIS 1 L i TN L1 L oL o
& 5 =
1558 &% Wﬂ T _ﬁm (1 ﬁﬁ I i3 +
B E 173 T | =
ex 3 ] = —=—
o 1 iy -
irm 0 - i
G : ——
= i i A
o T — s o = & o
& i & ——
B [ —— -
WHMH ol =3 =501 5 1 rmn it ll.ls.m Wi
o R E I T 1 e : ;Iﬂ||.w|
st — 1 — o |
e =
03P 5E1 3 : Ilumi.| Ei L} -
M ._ e
B Tl 150 B
Vi (I .
&) 1 T T o i il
= % 4 I T
d.—mw.yﬂ . 5] Il 5 L : “
__ i -
[ 1 .m.w. 1] ﬁ [ i
_ e e %
BTN 1% » I i
S ] oo = ==
B ] - — ]
i T i T : ]
B (25751 ) ] 5 -
foes Tay < 1]% [
LTWTIE] i i [
= _ S z _—
LA N I (1 T (- N (23 S| 113 1 o ;
[ i =]
b 301 | ——
n..nlan..“ il " i o «.2
i L & e
= I M“! ECII s A - -
s o1 - - T e
i £ % = T — S ———
(G T T i3 [T 1T}
] 13 ook 7T e D B T
0 i x7] =) B R il
= e S = e |
e = I Ao ae ) W T
A HT e T
o= : = LT
e t i - T
E o o Tt T
{005 5 F 15 T T .
T Tvies = YL ) BRI T
CIEE (e T o Lo AL T
o fore i — M-\t L ﬁ
foiens e o i ey R i T
(S (A I TR L e Ly ] i ) ey B B T T
fos m [ L o, L T [ L
- e T
iz ﬁus e T e i
(5258 T L) W
s T or fam e o e
ez s W iy i e S o
o30COY' LIS T i Lol 00'mit L] i LUty 3.1 L] L) vl !EE o'y ELIRT ) -
oL el apien wopsen) poddng By -ary zer paojesn Be1
a0 minirig (| e | s [ o, | S | e g e sres | TR | e | e | s | o | ST | s | R |t s o | pea | poenen Fnas o ot s o
g
VBN Buipund oefosd (wjoedg yEN Buipung ygN peowsey e L Y owaly oo




L T T -
—.1.1- PlLigm =] T - TR e
e E L5 e T W O
£ o — T Srce e -
6765 1 eE = T s e = o
|STZS [ RE) e G 1
oo i - ety e e
; e e b
i = : : T S e e v el o |G|
ooy T T i 0 T T
= T ; 1 o
Ll ol il ST
zzs i 5 i == I e e T e G| i
= Eoe o — Jw i i e m ——
= - I -
Ererm i e s 3 = > == Hﬂ_ T | 7T -
(5% e ] —3 W (5
I8 CZaTY] L1 1 1 _ ==, =i Las | w |
[ 3 A i 1T -
e — - — 3 i e
Eeas ¥ 1#d - L o ]
e s am i = e e =]
i e —Haet -3 i
e s e
{05 #9110 AT T b im« 0 [ [
AN =3 " = T i i 01 8 T
T T | =1 3 I i} s i 11
o2 . 7 § 11 o FERE T -
: : |
o fr Elm e = o
e ST ras e har
ERm TR 1 e =
[ iix o i o —
o - o ] T
W—H— T L o O (T
3 T 1 = ot} WL 54
..HE [ E 1 ] A IE ] o
ol i —mmm P 7K [ HICIER i
i firv— ._Lu._h_ = = I e ) =
o T 5 = T =
= | Y — !lu..mﬁ - —
Il . [ 31 Al B =
oo =1 Eil g g R | =1
ey 0 o [T I i | M -
[T i) (T | I ] T [
[_F T [ ) [l 113
s —— = o = ﬁs : = = e ——
S e a0 e o —Tr—
£ X 20 W1 1) Tir G I
e e = |
£ i T = oy ST & il
[auiw ErF] ) il om L 5l [
zconms: 1 I -y Y niw o
[ T ¥ 13 i
o % o ——| e
. =8 ] K]
T i FT T YT T I
= ; i ]
e W : o
[ = E w w" - [T ) u:". 1
».lg_ It o 1 ”-_ = L00 W L Ex gI!
e e e o 3 e
WL Li0Y i 0
[ivi I { — 3 w1
v&ma v EoE PN RS
orte W ; ——
954 9018 I iJ iC0 8l 54
957 _H 7 T
- i : o
i L S T 1038 B T
3 i 1= 3 A i Ty h ]
Ww_k..nm TR T fl 1w ]
; e = i : = - ———
Frae & r Br—tes 1) L ——
(5% T ] % B i 1
BIOTONH IS BrEr | o ‘wary ety L) i oy s | oeeewein | oorwess | sucowaa | es'sore L] LT - T oty | ewayostt LI V109'08es
=
g e ooy Surpung | seppunn: wog | aempuump | 2O | opmipnng | it w1 R g ompuing | eomuing | ewpnsep | DO |, Ll o~ R promes yeanus 1ot ey
aorey | | o | am | Sorpareby | mds] e | s [ Sl | B o B | e | Bt | cnpropera | o | 00 | iy | e | il | saa ey | P | o | SIS el - -
VBN Bugpun 4 J3efaid mseds VEN |pand YEN puajesnd Patpan) pamanstint 3 oy | n2ly (w00




WIC Local Agency Contract Totals

Agancy Contract Local Agen FFY 2020 FFY 2021 FFY 2022
# Logal Contract Name Conlract Funding Contract Funding Contract Funding Total Conteact Amoxnt
AdLA Totals $280,728,623 $230,601,165 $280,601,185
102 18-10128 _ |Alliance Madical Center, Inc. 56547776 $647 776 $6847 776
302 18-10128 | American National Red Cross $5,828 314, $5.828.314 $5 828 314
232 18-10130__{Ample Health 81,400,237 $1.398 475 $1,398 475
323 18-10131__ | Anteloce Velley Healthcare Distric $3.601.374. $3.601.374 $3.601,374
11 10132 | Axis Community Health, Inc. $763 962 $763 062 $783 962
324 210135 [Camino Health Center $1.518583 $1.518.583 $1.518 683
3 3-10138 | Centro De Salud De La Comunidad De San Ysidro_ Inc. dba San Ysidro Health $3.211,435 $3,211,435 $3 211 435
12 310182 | City end County of San Francisco $2 874,898 $2 861,565 $2 861 565
103 19-10188 [ City of Berkelay, Department of Health, Housing and Community Services $525 547 $825 547 $525.547
308 18-10158 [ Gity of Long Beach $4.747 440 b4 747 440 b4, 747 440
312 18-10171 | Ciiy of Pasadena $1.144.07 1,144,071 1144 071
203 18-10137__ | Clinca Slerra Vista $7.703,945 7.703 845 7,703 845 $23,111,835
304 1810138 | Clinicas de Salud del Pueblo_Inc. $1.855,26° 1,855.251 1,855,251 $5,565,763
206 1810139 | Community Action Partnership of Kem $4,001,001 b4, 001 081 $4 001,081 $12,003,183
108 16-10140 | Community Bridges $2 332839 $2,332 B39 $2 332,839 $6,808 517
235 8-10141 | Community Medicat Centers. [nc. 1,704 681 1.704 €81 1,704 661 $5,114,043
234 810142 | Communlty Resource Project, Inc. 34,567,203 34,567,203 b4 587 203 $13,701,600
101 8-10127 _ | County of Alameda 54 440 841 b4 440 841 4 440 841 $13,322523
201 8-10134 | County of Butte 1.544.713 1,543 019 1,543,018 $4,630,751
105 1810143 | County of Contra Costa 54 313,783 b4 313 783 4,313,783 $12.941.340
233 1610148 | County of El Dorado $703 359 $793 350 $703,359 $2,380,077
111 1810150 | County of Humboldt $1.101,464| $1.101.484 $1.101484 $2.304,392
307 18-10153_ | Counly of Inyu $369,974 $368,074 $369,974| $1,109,022
207 1810154 _ | County of Kings 51728617 $1,720,617 $1.720 617, $5,188,851
202 1810158 | County of Madera $2.114,708 $2 114 708 52,114.708| 56,344,124
114 19-10150 | County of Marin $1.062,384 $1.062 384 $1,082.384 $3,187,152
18 16-10160__ | County of Mendocino $053 868/ $953 868 $2,861,604
116 1810163 _ | County of Monterey $4 286 938 $4,286,038 $12,860,814
226 1910188 __| County of Navada §671,033 52,016,708
311 1610170 |County of Orange $4791,410 $14374,230
212 16-10172__{County of Placer $1.143.250 $3,431,765
315 19-10178 [ County of Riverside $17.271 885 $51,815,595
213 19-10178 | County of Sacramento $5.084 569 $15,253 707
317 18-10180 | County of San Bernardino $12.671.248 $12,860 030 $38,009,308
214 16-10183 | County of San Joaguin $2.301,020 $2,301,020 30.903‘060
122 1610184 | Counly of San Luis Obispo $1.250.903 $1,256,003
123 16-10185 | County of San Mateo $2,078,456 $2,975 547
320 10-10188  [County of Sanis Barbara 33,861,087 B3 858 711
124 18-10187 E!Z‘.m.m:: of Santa Clara 54167108 54,187,108 k2] |U?.1P£|
215 1910180 [County of Shaate through its Health and Human Services Agancy £1,804 009 $1,804.022 51,804,022
228 1810180 [Caunty of Slams $155.411 $155411 $155.411
128 1810184 |County of Sopoma Departmen of Health Sarvices $2,305. 070 52,205 070 $3,305.070)
220 1810185 [County of Stanislaus 33,741,310 53 741 M0 £4.741 310
i) 18-10002  [Counly of Trindy through its Health and Human Services Dspartment $350,658, S350, 858 $350 658,
B 10-10203 | County of Tulare 55,051,073 £5.051 973 £5.051,073
3 19-10204 | County af Tushimne $635,769] 835 780
a1 18-10207 [ Gounty of Veniura §4,547,565] 54,547 505
220 1810308 {County of Yolo $1.328.779] $1,328 821 $1,325 521
204 18-10144  |Dwits Health Care and Management Services Corporation 52 aom-ul $2,807,242 $2 807,242
209 16-10145 n $824, 855/ $824 855 $824.855
205 19-10147 _|Fraano County Economic Opportunities Commission $5,769,643 $5,760,6843 $5,769.643
107 18-10148 _ |Gardner Family Health Nstwork tnc. $2218118 $2,218 11 $2.218,118,
237 16-10148 | Glenn Caunly Health and Human Services Agency $676,851 $676,85° $676,851
1 19-10151__ |Indian Health Center of Santa Clara Valley $858 849 §855 412 $855.412
03 1610152 |inland Behavloral and Health Services, Inc, $870,480, $870,480 $870 490|
1 1610155 |La Clinica de la Raza, Inc. $1,256,234 $1,254,605 $1.254 505/
il 18-10157 _ |Los Angeles Biomedical Research Institute at Harbor-UCLA Medical Canter $15,582,671 $15.582671 $15,562,671
08 16-10161__|Merced County Community Action Baard $3,760.794 $3.760 7904 $3,760 704/
06 1610182 | Mono County $275726/ §$275.728 $275,726
11 18-10164 [Napa Counly $835 041 $035 041 $935041
30 3-10165__ | Native American Health Center, Inc. $8089,400 $6080,400 $899.400
10 310167 | North County Health Projest, Inc, dba North County Health Services $2 605,067 $2,605,067 $2.605,087|
05 310168 __ | Northeast Vallxy Health Corporation $11,491,736, $11,486,428' §11,486,428|
10 3-10168 | Northeastern Rural Health Clinics $500,783 $500.763 $500.763
325 18-10173 _ {Planned Parenthood/Orangs and San Countles, Inc. $3,198,650/ $3,198 850 $3,198,650
23 19-10174__|Plumas Rural Services. [nc. $348 722 $348,722 $348,722
314 1810175 |Public Health Foundation Enterprises, inc. $50 s7z.4az| $50,791,482 $50 791 482
318 18-10177 _ [Riverside-San Bemardino County Indian Health, [nc, $426.921 $426.921 $426 921
120 16-10179 | San Benito Health Foundation $607,153] $697,153 $6087 153
318 18-10181__[San Dingo State University Foundation dba San Diege Universily Research Foundation $6.989.018 $6,980 018 $6 989,01,
309 19-10188 | Scripps Health $1,682,467 $1.882,467 $1,662,46°
224 19-10191 | Siskiyou County Health and Human Services Public Health Division $559,666 $557 118 $557,11
126 19-10192 | Sotans County $2 530 783 $2,530,793 $2,530,783|
127 18-10193 | Sonoma County Indian Health Project. Inc. $375 618 $372,630 $372.830 1,120,878
217 16-10196 | Sutter County Health and Human Services Department-Public Health Branch $1 099,683 $1,008.683 $1,099 683 $3,208,049
238 19-10197 | Tehama County Health Services Agency $780,719 $780,719 $780719 $2,342,157
225 19-10198 [ The Resource Connection of Amador and Calaveras Counties_inc. $658.240 $659 240 $659,240/ $1,977,720
132 16-10198 [ The West Qakland Health Council $532,850] $532 850 3532_850| $1,598.550
128 19-10200 _ | Tiburcio Vasguez Health Center Inc. $1.671 .495| $1.571.485 51,571,405/ $4.714 485
227 1810201 | Tolywbo [ndian Hesith Project, inc $271,931 £271.931 5271631 S815793
219 1810205 | United Health Cenlers of the San Jesquin Vakey 55,215114] $5.215.114 24 218,114 8§15 845 340
126 1910208 [Unilted Indlsn Hesllh Sarvices inc S48 062 $408 062 5408,082 $1,494,188
a7z 1610208 | Watls Healthcare Corporation 43,818,800 53.818.800 53 818 BOD $11,458 6T0




